Crown Land Set Apart for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Whangarei

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of March 1958.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of Crown land in the North Auckland Land District containing 1 rood 33 · 24 perches, situated in Block XIII, Whangarei Survey District, Borough of Whangarei, Auckland R.D., and being Allotments 458 and 459, Town of Grahamtown; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked 39229 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of February 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (H.C. 4/17/A; D.O. 2/36/140)

Crown Land Set Apart for Health Purposes (District Nurse's Residence) in Block VI, Omapere Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for health purposes (district nurse's residence); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of March 1958.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of Crown land in the North Auckland Land District containing 32.2 perches, situated in Block VI, Omapere Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being part Section 17; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 155444 (S.O. 40637) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellow

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of February 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/4413; D.O. 94/24/6/1/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Development of Water Power (Roxburgh Power Scheme) in the Borough of Alexandra

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the development of water power (Roxburgh Power Scheme); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of March 1958.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of Crown land in the Otago Land District containing 1 acre 2 roods 37 perches, situated in Block XLII, Town of Alexandra (Borough of Alexandra), Otago R.D.; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 152728 (S.O. 11899) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and edged dark red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of February 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 92/12/47/6; D.O. 92/12/47/6)

Public Reserve Set Apart for the Development of Water Power (Roxburgh Power Scheme) in Block VII, Leaning Rock Survey District, Block I, Fraser Survey District, and in the Borough of Alexandra

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the developmen of water power (Roxburgh Power Scheme); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of March 1958.

SCHEDULE

All those pieces of land in the Otago Land District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Situated in Block VII, Leaning Rock Survey District:

A. R. P. Reing

3 24) Parts Section 84, coloured yellow on plan P.W.D. 0 19 152726 (S.O. 11897).

Situated in Block I, Fraser Survey District:

Being

5 0 8 Section 33, coloured yellow on plan P.W.D. 152728 (S.O. 11899).

Situated in the Borough of Alexandra:

Being A. R. P.

Part Section 6, Block XVII, Town of Alexandra, coloured blue on plan P.W.D. 152728 (S.O. 11899). 1 23.6

art Town Belt, Town of Alexandra, coloured sepia on plans P.W.D. 152728 (S.O. 11899), and P.W.D. 152729 (S.O. 11900).

art Town Belt, Town of Alexandra, coloured yellow on plan P.W.D. 152727 (S.O. 11898). 3 1 20

7 0 30

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of February 1958.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/47/6; D.O. 92/12/47/6)

Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for a Public School in Block IV, Akaroa Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a public school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of March 1958.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Canterbury Land District containing 35.3 perches, situated in Block IV, Akaroa Survey District, Canterbury R.D., being part Reserve 4834; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 155414 (S.O. 9190) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of February 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/914/1; D.O. 40/9/13)

Leasehold Estates in Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Roxburgh Power Scheme) in Block I, Fraser Survey District, and in Blocks VII and IX, Leaning Rock Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the First Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by Rowland Fredrick Harrex, of Alexandra, labourer, under and by virtue of renewable lease No. 491,